

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____		)	
UNITED TO PROTECT DEMOCRACY et al.		)	
		)	
Plaintiffs,		)	
		)	
v.		)	Civil No. 17-02016 (RC)
		)	
		)	
PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION		)	
ON ELECTION INTEGRITY et al.		)	
		)	
		)	
Defendants.		)	
_____		)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS AND REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Laurence M. Schwartztol  
(D.C. Bar #MA0007)  
Justin Florence (D.C. Bar #988953)  
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
10 Ware Street  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(202) 856-9191

Danielle Conley (D.C. Bar #503345)  
Lynn Eisenberg (D.C. Bar #1017511)  
Jason Hirsch (*Pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
Michael Posada (*Pro hac vice* pending)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE & DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Standards of Review .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Plaintiffs Have Established Informational Standing.....	3
A. Plaintiffs have been deprived of information the PRA requires the Commission to disclose.....	4
B. Plaintiffs have demonstrated that they have suffered the harm Congress sought to prevent by requiring disclosure.....	12
C. Plaintiffs have standing to seek injunctive relief .....	17
II. The Commission Is An Agency Under the PRA .....	18
III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Mandamus Because The Commission Has A Clear Duty To Act Under the PRA .....	25
IV. Plaintiffs Suffer A Current and Ongoing Irreparable Harm .....	27
V. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims Against OMB.....	31
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AARP v. United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	30
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	23
<i>Anselmo v. King</i> , 902 F. Supp. 273 (D.D.C. 1995) .....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	3
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	22
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Brewer v. D.C.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	2
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	17
<i>Electronic Privacy Infomation Center v. Department of Justice</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	28
<i>Electronic Privacy Infomation Center v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01320, 2017 WL 3141907 (D.D.C. July 24, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-5171 (D.C. Cir. July 27, 2017) .....	25
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	10, 11, 16
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	23
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	26

*\*Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,  
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....30

*In re American Rivers & Idaho Rivers United*,  
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....33

*Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*,  
445 U.S. 136 (1980).....21

*National Wildlife Federation v. United States*,  
626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....26

*National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
510 U.S. 249 (1994).....24

*Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC*,  
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014).....30

*Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense*,  
No. 17-CV-00842 (CRC), 2017 WL 2992076 (D.D.C. July 13, 2017).....28

*\*Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... *passim*

*Sandoz, Inc. v. Leavitt*,  
427 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2006).....33

*Shaffer v. Defense Intelligence Agency*,  
901 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012).....3

*Singh v. D.C.*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2012).....3

*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....22

*Soucie v. David*,  
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....20, 21

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....11, 12

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....10, 11

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....26

*Texas Children’s Hospital v. Burwell*,  
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014) .....31

*United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.*,  
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....9, 22

*United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....10

*United States v. Turkette*,  
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....24

*Washington Post v. Department of Homeland Security*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006) .....28

*Wilderness Society, Inc. v. Rey*,  
622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010) .....12

**Docketed Cases**

*Common Cause v. Presidential Advisory Commssion on Election Integrity*, No. 1:17-cv-1398  
(D.D.C.) .....21

*Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity*, No. 1:17-cv-02361  
(D.D.C.) .....30

*EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity*, No. 17-5181 (D.C. Cir.).....21

*Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law v. Presidential Advisory  
Commission on Election Integrity*, No. 1:17-cv-01354 (D.D.C.) .....30

**Codes, Statutes & Regulations**

5 C.F.R.  
§ 1320.3.....24  
§ 1320.3(c) .....32  
§ 1320.14(a) .....8  
§ 1320.14(b).....8

5 U.S.C.

§ 551(1)..... *passim*

§ 552(f)..... *passim*

§ 552a..... 23

§ 704..... 29

§ 706(1)..... 32, 33

44 U.S.C.

§ 3501..... 16

§ 3501(2)..... 24

§ 3501(4)..... 6, 12

§ 3501(11)..... 6, 12, 16

§ 3502(1)..... 18

§ 3504..... 29

§ 3506..... 9, 17

§ 3506(c)..... *passim*

§ 3506(c)(3) ..... 5

§ 3507..... 9, 14

§ 3507(a)..... *passim*

§ 3517(b)..... 28, 29, 32, 33

Pub. L. 89-489, 80 Stat. 250 (1966)..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Brennan Center for Justice Justice, “Responses to the ‘Voter Fraud’ Commission’s Voter File Data Request,” (updated Oct. 5, 2017), <https://www.brennancenter.org/latest-updates-fraud-commission> ..... 13

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974)..... 20

Michael Wines & Rachel Shorey, “Even Some Republicans Balk at Trump’s Voter Data Request. Why the Uproar?,” *N.Y. Times* (July 7, 2017)..... 13

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, *Information Collection Review Data on Reginfo.gov* (last visited Nov. 19, 2017), [https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/PRA/ICR\\_info.jsp](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/PRA/ICR_info.jsp)..... 8

S. Rep. No. 96-930 (1980)..... 23

S. Rep. No. 104-8 (1995)..... 7, 24
